



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

934 CRA NO. 101 OF 2024

National Highway Sub-division Through The Sub Divisional
Engineer And Anr.

VERSUS

Dargah Syed Sadat Thru. The Member Of Managing
Committee, Shaikh Wajed Shaikh Pash And Ors.

...

AND

935 CRA NO. 102 OF 2024

National Highway Su-Division Thru. The Sub-divisional
Engineer And Another

VERSUS

Dargah Hazrat Peer Bale Saheb Masjid Ashoorkhana, Khanqa
And Kabrastan Thru. Its President Kazi A.

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. D.P. Madkar h/f Mr. D.S.
Manorkar

AGP for Respondents-State : Mr. V S Badakh

Advocate for Respondent 1 : Mr. Sayyed Tauseef Yasin & Taher
Ali Quadri

Advocate for Respondent 3 : Mr. N.E.Deshmukh

...

CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.

Dated : May 09, 2025

PER COURT :-

1. In pursuance to the order dated 18.3.2025, the Deputy Superintendent of Land Records, Beed submitted report of measurement alongwith covering letter dated 8.5.2025 bearing outward No.1519, which is marked as Article "X" for identification and taken on record. Copies of the measurement report alongwith map are supplied to learned advocates appearing for the respective parties.

2. Since actual possession of the suit properties, area likely to be affected due to construction of the road can be ascertained from measurement map submitted by the competent authority, the parties in consultation with the District Collector may explore possibility to amicably settle the dispute. It is expected that the learned District Collector would endeavor to bring amicable settlement between the parties.

3. Learned AGP to communicate aforesaid order to the learned District Collector, who may convene meeting of the parties and take necessary steps to bring solution to the dispute. The aforesaid exercise shall be without prejudice to rights of the parties and shall be undertaken within a period of four (4) weeks from today.

4. Stand over to 9th June, 2025.

(S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.)

...

aaa/-